
 

1 

 

 
NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
CABINET COMMITTEE 
Monday, 29th October, 2012 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Gary Woodhall 
The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564470 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), R Bassett, Ms S Stavrou, Mrs E Webster and 
C Whitbread 
 
 

 1. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee (previously 
circulated). 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To be declared at the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 4. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

  (Director of Environment & Street Scene) To consider the attached report (NWA-005-
2012/13). 
 

 5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 



NWA & Asset Mgmt Cabinet Committee  Monday, 29 October 2012 
 

2 

 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they wil
[...]
of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 



NWA & Asset Mgmt Cabinet Committee  Monday, 29 October 2012 
 

3 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the North Weald Airfield and 
Asset Management Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:   NWA-005-2012/13 
Date of meeting: 29 October 2012 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Asset Management and Economic Development 
Subject: 
 

Strategic Review of North Weald Airfield 
Responsible Officer: 
 

John Gilbert    (01992 564062) 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall   (01992 564470) 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To consider and agree the brief to be issued to consultants on the Government 
Procurement Service “Multi-Discipline Consultancy Framework Agreement (RM353) for 
the strategic review of North Weald Airfield; 
 
(2) To note that this strategic review will form an intrinsic part of the ongoing Local 
Plan preparation process; and 
 
(3) That the Members of this Cabinet Committee should form the Member interview 
panel for the appointment of the preferred consultant. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following consideration of the Ernst and Young review of the Halcrow Report by Cabinet at 
its meeting in September, a brief has been drawn up for appropriate consultants to bid 
against for undertaking the strategic review of North Weald Airfield.  Some changes have 
been made to the consultation requirements in view of the receipt of Counsel’s advice about 
ensuring there was no conflict between consultation undertaken as part of this review and 
that which is required as part of the preparation of the Local Plan, in effect ensuring that this 
strategic overview forms part of the Local Plan preparation process 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To enable the strategic review of the Airfield to be undertaken as part of the Local Plan 
preparation process. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
To undertake the strategic review entirely separately from the Local Plan preparation 
process.  This cannot be recommended since it runs the risk of the final Local Plan being 
considered to be unsound following Examination in Public. 
 
Report: 
 
1. Cabinet at its meeting on 10 September 2012 considered the outcome of the review 
of the Halcrow report on aviation intensification at North Weald Airfield and resolved that: 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



“(1) That the Ernst and Young overview of North Weald Airfield be noted; 
 
(2)  That the comments of the North Weald Airfield & Asset Management Cabinet 
Committee be noted, including the extension of the minimum terms for leases at the Airfield 
to April 2015; 
 
(3)  That work package 1 and 2 recommended by Ernst & Young be agreed for 
implementation, with work package 1 to  include consultation with local residents; 
 
(4)  That the appointment of consultants to advise on the future potential development of 
the Airfield be agreed; 
 
(5) That a supplementary District Development Fund estimate in the sum of £150,000 be 
recommended to the Council for approval, to enable the consultancy exercise to be 
undertaken; and 
 
(6)  That the use of the Government Procurement Service Framework Agreement, or 
similar suitable framework, for the appointment of consultants be approved. 
 
2. Recommendation 1 makes reference to package 1, which includes the following key 
tasks: 

•  define the Council’s commercial objectives; 
•  define potential options for managing the site; 
•  assess these options against the Council’s stated commercial objectives on a 
  qualitative basis; 
•  establish an option shortlist based upon that qualitative assessment; and 
•  a detailed qualitative assessment of the short listed options. 

 
3. Ernst & Young considered the second point above to be very important, in that at this 
stage all options, whether aviation based or not, should be freely considered, to establish 
what type of development would generate best value. 
 
4. At Cabinet, concerns were raised in regard to ensuring that any consultation 
undertaken as part of the Airfield strategic review did not cause a conflict with that being 
undertaken as part of  the Local Plan preparation, such that at a later Examination in Public, 
the Local Plan might be found, by a Government Inspector, to be unsound. 
 
5. Counsel’s opinion was therefore sought on this matter (alongside similar advice 
relating to the St John’s Road development brief).  Counsel, in his advice, expressed a 
similar concern, and strongly advised that any widespread public consultation on the 
outcomes of the Airfield strategic review should not be undertaken separately but as part of 
the Local Plan preparation process, and specifically at the time of consultation upon the 
“Preferred Options”.  However, the Council remains committed to ensuring that relevant 
views are taken into account through this review and therefore the consultants will, as part of 
the strategic review, be expected to consult with all relevant stakeholders as part of their 
consideration of options.  A district wide public consultation will be then undertaken as part of 
the “Preferred Options” consultation process anticipated to take place in the summer of 2013.  
This also avoids consultations on separate documents that overlap or duplicate one another. 
 
6. A brief for the strategic review has been drafted and is attached as Appendix 1.  The 
brief is based upon the tasks identified within the Ernst & Young report (package 1) but also 
includes specific reference to the Local Plan preparation process, particularly: 
 
(a) the need to consider any reasonable options arising from the “Issues and Options” 
consultation; and 

Page 6



 
(b) the need to coordinate wider public consultation with the Local Plan process (see 
paragraph 5 above). 
 
6. The Cabinet recommendation (6) refers to procuring appropriate consultants using a 
government (or similar) procurement framework.  Having discussed this approach with the 
Essex Procurement Hub, it has been decided to make use of the Government Procurement 
Service “Multi-Discipline Consultancy Framework Agreement (RM353).  This agreement has 
10 consultants included within it, and includes all of the major consultants who will have the 
ability and experience to act as lead consultant and bring into the process the necessary 
additional skills required to deliver upon the brief. 
 
7. In order to meet the very tight timescale, the procurement exercise will need to be 
completed and the consultant appointed by the end of this calendar year.  This will enable the 
strategic review to be undertaken and completed by the end of March 2013 with a view to 
reporting to Cabinet in April 2013.  This should enable the outcomes of the strategic review to 
be fully incorporated into the “Preferred Options” consultation. 
 
8. It is also considered sensible, again to ensure meeting the tight timescale, that a 
decision be made at this meeting in respect of the establishment of a Member panel to 
consider the appointment of the preferred consultant.  It is suggested that the members of 
this Cabinet Committee should constitute the appointment panel. 
 
9. In paragraph 2 above, the first of the identified key tasks refers to the Council setting 
its commercial objectives for the Airfield.  Whilst the establishment of these will be an 
important element of the assessment of potential development options, they are not required 
ahead of the procurement exercise or as part of the initial brief.  Cabinet will however be 
requested to consider the establishment of commercial objectives at its December meeting. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Council agreed a supplementary DDF estimate in the sum of £150,000 at its meeting on 27 
September 2012.  That estimate is to cover packages 1 and 2 of the Ernst & Young 
recommendations, but this report deals only with the tasks identifi
[...]
y and Bank Holiday 
market operator. This reliance upon one major income source presents a significant risk to 
the Council’s income streams. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 No 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
N/A. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
N/A. 
 

 

Page 8



  Page 1 of 21 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
  

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 
 

for  
 
 

NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD STRATEGIC REVIEW 
AGAINST GPS FRAMEWORK RM353 

Issued By: 
 
Dominic Warren 
The Essex Procurement Hub 
Braintree District Council 
Causeway House 
Braintree 
Essex 
CM7 9HB 
 
Telephone: 01376 551414 

Page 9



North Weald Airfield Strategic Review – Request for Quote 
 
 

  Page 2 of 21 

North Weald Airfield Strategic Review 
Request for Quote 

SUMMARY 

The Council has made provision to engage specialist consultancy support to undertake a strategic review of the 
Airfield, to consider all possible uses and mixes of uses in order to ensure that the Airfield provides an 
economically viable long term return on the asset. 

The Council is commissioning this study as part of the preparation of its Local Plan which is currently at the 
“Issues and Options” stage.  It is envisaged that the outcomes of this commission will form a key component of 
the next stage of public consultation, following the publication of what the Council considers to be its “Preferred 
Options” for the future of the District.  For this to be achieved this commission needs to be undertaken and 
report
[...]
 main 
access road to the Airfield.  Much of this land is unoccupied and partially ‘derelict’ whilst some, opposite the 
gatehouse and entrance to the Airfield, remains developed and in use as a gymnasium and a firing range, both 
used by local associated clubs. 
 
This land is set out as appendix C. 
 
6. PLANNING HISTORY AND CONTEXT 
 
The Airfield is located wholly within the Metropolitan Green Belt (MGB) although parts of the Airfield have  been 
designated for commercial and industrial use.  The Council has policies in place covering potential uses / 
developments of the Airfield which are set out as appendix D. 
 
The Council is currently in the process of renewing its Local Plan in accordance with the legislative requirements. 
 This process is currently at the “Issues and Options” stage of consultation and the Airfield is specifically 
referenced through pages 135 to 138 of the “Issues and Options” consultation paper.  The consultation 
document puts forward for consideration four potential options for the future of the Airfield, namely: 
 
(1) maintain existing policies and approach to the use of the Airfield, allowing existing Airfield users to 

expand their businesses and small new aviation operators to start businesses with existing policy 
constraints; 

(2) moderate expansion of commercial activity with the retention of current levels of aviation activity; 
(3) pursue aviation intensification, to include licensed commercial aviation activities; and 
(4) cease all aviation activity and pursue alternative uses for the Airfield 

Page 12



North Weald Airfield Strategic Review – Request for Quote 
 
 

  Page 5 of 21 

 
The “Issues and Options” consultation may bring forward additional or amended options. 
 
There have been three previous ‘reviews’ of the Airfield, the first by Drivers Jonas in 1999, the second by 
Halcrow in 2011 and the third by Ernst and Young also in 2011.  The Drivers Jonas commission looked at a range 
of potential uses, including aviation and other development, the Halcrow commission looked almost exclusively 
at the options for aviation intensification whilst the Ernst and Young commission reviewed the work of Halcrow 
in terms of how its recommendations might actually be delivered. 
 
The Council is aware that as its largest land holding and asset, the Airfield has an important part to play in the 
Council’s review of its planning policies for the next 20 years or so.  In formulating its policies the Council has to 
consider the role of the Airfield both in terms of planning policy and ensuring that the Airfield, as an asset, 
provides an effective rate of return to the Council and the residents of the District. 
 
The Council has therefore concluded that, as part of its Local Plan review process, the future uses of the Airfield 
and the Council owned land adjoining it should be reviewed, with the intention that any recommendations 
coming forward will be included for consideration as part of the “Preferred Options” consultation which will 
follow the completion of the “Issues and Options” exercise.  In broad terms it is anticipated that the initial 
review of options for the Airfield should be completed by mid-April 2013 with the outcomes being fed into the 
“Preferred Options” process in the summer of 2013. 
 
7. THE COMMISSION 
 
The Strategic Review 
 
The Council wishes to commission a strategic review of the potential future use(s) of North Weald Airfield and 
the land adjoining the Airfield in its ownership.  For the purposes of the brief which follows, the term “Airfield” 
includes the main site plus the adjoining land described in part 5 above.  Whilst the Council is prepared to 
consider all options brought forward, whether including aviation uses or not, it requires that the following be 
included in the strategic review process: 
 
• Assessment of solely aviation based options 

o identify development options 
o identify additional aviation related revenue streams to support 
[...]
ss rate support, Enterprise Zones etc.) 
 
• Linkage with the Local Plan preparation process 

o ensure that throughout the strategic review process that the options identified with the “Issues & 
Options” consultation are considered, namely: 

• maintain existing policies and approach to the use of the Airfield, allowing existing Airfield 
users to expand their businesses and small new aviation operators to start businesses with 
existing policy constraints 

• moderate expansion of commercial activity with the retention of current levels of aviation 
activity 

• pursue aviation intensification, to include licensed commercial aviation activities 
• cease all aviation activity and pursue alternative uses for the Airfield 
• subject to the timing of its completion, any other option arising out of the “Issues & 

Options” exercise which is considered reasonable 
 
• Consultation 

o whilst a formal public consultation will not be required as part of this strategic review, this being 
undertaken once the preferred option(s) has(ve) been agreed by Council, consultants are expected 
to engage with  aviation, non-aviation tenants, Airfield Management, the North Weald Basset 
Parish Council and other relevant stakeholders in bringing forward options for consideration.  The 
Council will provide details of relevant stakeholders. 

 
Supplementary Information 
 
As set out in the background information, the Airfield has a significant heritage having been formally used by 
the armed forces in two world wars and thereafter, before its sale to this Council. Therefore, the Airfield has 
historic buildings and artefacts and potential contamination.  Furthermore, it is likely that there are wildlife 
habitats and other natural interests. 
 
The main runway is currently subject to an assessment of its condition, the results of which will be supplied to 
all bidders once the Council is in receipt. 
 
Information held by the Council relating to these supplementary items will be made available upon request. 
 
Timescales 
 
In view of the need to retain a close linkage between the Local Plan review process and the strategic review of 
the Airfield, it will be necessary for this exercise to be complete by the end of March 2013. 

Page 14



North Weald Airfield Strategic Review – Request for Quote 
 
 

  Page 7 of 21 

 
Process 
 
In view of the complexity of the strategic review, it is envisaged that the Council will appoint a lead consultant 
who will then be expected to commission the required specialist consultancies to deliver the overall 
commission.  The lead consultant will be required to accept full responsibility for the commission as a whole and 
all the specialist sub appointments to ensure adherence to the timescales required and the maintenance of 
professional standards. 
 
The Council recognises that there will be a further stage of consultancy required once this phase of the exercise 
is complete, the recommendations arising have been the subject of consultation through the “Preferred 
Options” element of the Local Plan review and have been finally adopted following an Examination in Public.  It 
is anticipated this entire process will not be completed until the end of 2014 and therefore any consultancy 
commission to take the Preferred Option(s) forward for the Airfield will be procured separately to this 
commission. 
 
Bidder Information 
 
The Request to Quote is issued in accordance with the requirements and processes of the Government 
procurement Service and has been issued to all Consultants whose name appears on the Multi-Disciplinary 
Consultancy Framework Agreement – Contract ID: RM353 
 
Due to the importance of this commission, the Council’s North Weald Airfield and Asset Management Cabinet 
Committee will oversee the study and then make recommendations to the Cabinet..  The Consultant’s 
commission will be deemed to be completed following a satisfactory presentation of their findings to the 
Cabinet. 

Site Visit 

It is the intention of the Council to provide an opportunity for bidders to come and view the site on Friday 23rd 
November at 10.30am. 

Please contact Mr John Gilbert, Director of Environment and Street Scene, on 01992 564062 if you wish to 
attend. 

Page 15



North Weald Airfield Strategic Review – Request for Quote 
 
 

  Page 8 of 21 

REQUIREMENTS  
The quote submitted is to be based on the following requirements: 

(i) Bidders are to provide a method statement consisting of no more than four sides of A4 text clearly 
detailing how they pro pose to undertake the commission; 

(ii) Bids are invited on a fixed fee basis including all reasonable travelling and other expenses; 

(iii) The Terms and Conditions of Appointment will be set out in the Contract between the Council and its 
Consultant which shall be under seal; 

(iv) Consultants will be required to submit comprehensive reports and attend meetings on a regular basis 
at a frequency to be agreed.  As an extra duty Consultants may be required to attend evening 
meetings in order to present reports and respond to questions from Members.  A separate fee, 
inclusive of all reasonable travelling and other expenses should be quoted on the basis of a rate per 
meeting for each evening meeting, for all attendees, required to attend; 

(v) The Council does not bind itself to accept the lowest or indeed any bid as a result of this invitation and 
any appointment offer will be made following a decision by the interview panel as to the firm who has 
submitted the most economically advantageous offer in terms of price, relevant experience & method 
statement and presentation; 

(vi) Consultants should: 

o Name the lead consultant(s) and the members of their team and provide CVs for all who will be 
engaged in the commission 

o If the appointed Consultants intend to appoint additional and/or specialist Consultants to assist 
in the delivery of the commission, those additional and/or specialist Consultants shall
[...]
drawn before the Commencement Date of the Contract.  
 
Signed _______________________ 
 
Status _______________________ 
 
For and on behalf of _____________________________ 
 
Date _________________________ 
 
Signed _______________________ 
 
Status _______________________ 
 
For and on behalf of _____________________________ 
 
Date _________________________ 
 

1. Where the Applicant is a limited company, the Quote must be signed on behalf of the company by two 
directors or a director, and/or the company secretary. 

2. Where the Applicant is an individual, the Quote must be signed with the firm’s name followed by the 
personal signature of the proprietor. 

3. In the case of a partnership, two partners must sign the Quote on behalf of the partnership and the 
names and addresses of all partners must be provided on a separate sheet and attached to the Quote. 

Page 28



North Weald Airfield Study – Request for Quote 
 
 

  Page 21 of 21 

EFDC DRAFT AGREEMENT TO BE INCLUDED HERE TO REFERENCE GPS RM353 FRAMEWORK 
 

 
 

  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Strategic Review of North Weald Airfield
	NWA-005 NWA Strategic Review App I




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: North Weald Airfield and Asset 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: Monday, 29 October 2012 

    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.15 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), R Bassett, Mrs E Webster and 
C Whitbread 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors K Avey, D Stallan, Mrs L Wagland and G Waller 
  
Apologies: Ms S Stavrou 
  
Officers 
Present: 

G Chipp (Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street 
Scene), J Nolan (Assistant Director (Environment & Neighbourhoods)) and 
G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  
- 

 
19. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

21. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD  
 
The Director of Environment & Street Scene presented a report concerning the 
proposed Strategic Review of North Weald Airfield. 
 
The Director reported that following consideration of the Ernst and Young review of 
the Halcrow Report by the Cabinet at its meeting in September, a brief had been 
drawn up for appropriate consultants to bid for undertaking the Strategic Review of 
North Weald Airfield. Some changes had been made to the consultation 
requirements in view of the receipt of Counsel’s advice about ensuring there was no 
conflict between the consultation undertaken as part of this review and that which 
was required as part of the preparation of the Local Plan, in effect ensuring that this 
strategic overview formed part of the Local Plan preparation process. The Director 
requested the Cabinet Committee to consider an additional recommendation to 
request the Chairman of the Council to waive the requirement for the decision to be 
subject to call-in, due to the need to integrate the review of the Airfield with the on-
going Local Plan preparation process. 
 
The Director stated that, following the receipt of Counsel’s opinion, the Consultants 
would be expected to consult with all relevant key stakeholders as part of their 



North Weald Airfield and Asset Management Cabinet Committee Monday, 29 October 2012 

2 

consideration of options, before a District-wide public consultation on the future of the 
Airfield would be undertaken as part of the Local Plan ‘Preferred Options’ 
consultation process in the summer of 2013. The tender documents would be issued 
on 9 November with a deadline of 12 December for their return. The returns would be 
assessed by 11 January 2013, with the interview panel to meet the shortlisted 
candidates at the Airfield on 22 January and a report to the Cabinet to determine the 
successful candidate in February 2013. The successful consultant would be 
expected to start by the end of February and report back to the Cabinet in April 2013. 
It was acknowledged that the schedule was very demanding but the Council was 
under an obligation to conduct the review in conjunction with the Local Plan being 
undertaken across the whole of the District. 
 
The Director went through the Brief for the benefit of the Cabinet Committee, and 
highlighted that the Council’s objectives for the Airfield needed to be in place by 
February 2013, a report would be considered by the Cabinet in December 2012, and 
that the 80/20 approach for the evaluation criteria had been set by the use of the 
Government Multi-Discipline Consultancy Framework Agreement RM353. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was concerned only 30% of the weighting was being given 
to the presentation aspect, where the bidders would show that they had the ability to 
fulfil the contract. The Director stated that the draft document showed the suggested 
50/30 weighting between Relevant Experience & Proposed Approach, and the 
Presentation, for the Cabinet Committee to be satisfied that the Consultant could 
perform the task. However, this could be amended if the Cabinet Committee 
considered it necessary. The Cabinet Committee agreed that the weighting be 
amended to 40/40 for these two criteria, to ensure that the Council got the best team 
and not the best bid writers. 
 
In response to a number of concerns raised by the Planning Portfolio Holder, the 
Director of Environment & Street Scene acknowledged that the proposed timetable 
was a cause of anxiety, but it was the responsibility of the bidders to inform the 
Council if the time available was simply not long enough. The runway survey was 
expected to be performed shortly, and it was acknowledged that the runway needed 
to be fit for purpose both now and in the future. It was accepted that the views of 
local residents on the future of the Airfield would be important, but the suggested 
consultation was based upon the opinion of Counsel and should not yet be a wider 
public consultation. However, any comments received by or from the Parish Council 
would be taken into consideration. It was felt that there was no need to worry about 
the possible impact of the review on Stansted airport at the current time; it was 
unlikely that a new regional hub at the Airfield would be a recommended outcome of 
the review. The Planning Portfolio Holder stressed that it was the responsibility of the 
Consultants to determine the best option for the future of the Airfield for the Council 
to consider, as the Council was not an expert in the aviation field. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was reminded that the Cabinet had had concerns about 
running different consultations in parallel and hence Counsel’s opinion had been 
sought. This opinion stated clearly that any wider public consultation had to be part of 
the Local Plan process and not a separate event. The Director of Environment & 
Street Scene shared the concerns expressed about the lack of business objectives 
agreed by the Council for the Airfield, but the current task was to agree the brief to be 
issued to the prospective consultants, and the business objectives would be agreed 
by the start of the review. 
 
A local member for Chigwell Village highlighted that the lack of clearly defined 
business objectives for the Airfield could have an impact later on in the bidding 
process, as some of the bidders might claim that they were disadvantaged. The 



North Weald Airfield and Asset Management Cabinet Committee Monday, 29 October 2012 

3 

Director acknowledged that it could be made clearer in the document that the 
business objectives would be set by the Council in December, due to the short 
timescale involved. A broad assessment of the different categories for the business 
objectives had not been given in the brief so as not to reduce the flexibility of the 
bids. Section 7 of the document, The Commission, detailed the different 
assessments that would be undertaken of each submission, and the Chairman 
emphasised that there could be both financial and community based benefits to the 
development of the Airfield. The Chief Executive proposed that a broad assessment 
of the different categories for the Council’s business objectives for the Airfield could 
be added to the Brief, with delegated authority given to Officers to revise the Brief 
and the Chairman of the Cabinet Committee to agree the final draft. The Cabinet 
Committee could then agree the core fundamentals of the Brief at this meeting. 
 
When queried whether the Council had considered linking the Airfield with other 
airports, The Director responded that the Halcrow report had examined intensification 
of aviation use at the Airfield, and the Cabinet had agreed this as a possible option, 
although the intention had never been for the Airfield to become a second Stansted 
or Southend airport. The current exercise was designed to examine as many options 
as possible and give the consultants the widest possible Brief. 
 
A local ward member for North Weald Bassett suggested a number of revisions to 
the text of the document, including: in Section 1, that the Airfield was also purchased 
for leisure use and not just to stop Harlow expanding; in section 2, that a number of 
the features at the Airfield had been proposed for local or national listing as historical 
monuments; in section 3, adding further information about landing fees; and in 
section 6, adding a new short section about the results of the Drivers Jones study 
and the East of England Plan. The Director of Environment & Street Scene stated 
that all previous reports on the Airfield would be made available to the chosen 
Consultant, although more detail could be added to the Brief regarding the Drivers 
Jones report and East of England Plan. Detailed information on landing fees was 
confidential, although again this would be made available to the successful 
Consultant. 
 
The Director confirmed that there was not the expertise within the Council to perform 
the consultation and study, and that all other uses for the Airfield would be part of the 
Brief to the Consultants, including agricultural/horticultural use. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the draft Brief, along with the proposed amendments 
made during the meeting. In addition, the Cabinet Committee also felt that the Lead 
Consultant should bring the other key members of their team to the Presentation 
scheduled for January 2013, and that an additional requirement should be for the 
team that undertook the review to stay together for its duration, as far as was 
practically possible. The Chairman stated that the draft Brief would be circulated to 
the members of the Cabinet Committee for comment, as well as the other District 
Councillors in attendance. Authority was delegated to the Chairman of the Cabinet 
Committee to agree the final version of the Brief, and that the Member Interview 
Panel should also include local ward members for North Weald Bassett as well as 
the members of the Cabinet Committee. Finally, the Chairman of Council would be 
requested to waive the call-in period for this decision, due to the need to run the 
review of the Airfield in conjunction with the Local Plan development process. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the brief to be issued to consultants on the Government Procurement 
Service “Multi-Discipline Consultancy Framework Agreement (RM353) for the review 
of North Weald Airfield be agreed, subject to the following amendments: 



North Weald Airfield and Asset Management Cabinet Committee Monday, 29 October 2012 

4 

 
(a) a broad assessment of the different categories for the Council’s 
business objectives for the Airfield being given, prior to the actual objectives 
being agreed; 
 
(b) changing the evaluation criteria to: 
• 40% weighting for Relevant Experience & Proposed Approach; and 
• 40% weighting for presentation; 
 
(c) each lead consultant to bring the key members of their team to the 
presentation scheduled for January 2013; and 
 
(d) an additional requirement for the team that undertakes the review to 
stay together for the duration of the review, as far as is practically possible; 

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Chairman of the North Weald Airfield & 
Asset Management Cabinet Committee to agree the final draft of the brief, prior to its 
issue to potential consultants; 
 
(3) That the role of the review of the Airfield forming an intrinsic part of the 
ongoing Local Plan preparation process be noted; 
 
(4) That the Member interview panel for the appointment of the preferred 
consultant be formed by members of the Cabinet Committee and District Council 
ward members for North Weald Bassett; 
 
(5) That the Chairman of Council be requested to waive the requirement for this 
decision to be subject to call-in, due to the need to schedule the review of the Airfield 
in conjunction with the on-going Local Plan preparation process. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the strategic review of the Airfield to be undertaken as part of the Local 
Plan process. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
To undertake the strategic review separately from the Local Plan preparation 
process. However, this would risk the Local Plan being found ‘unsound’ at the 
Examination in Public. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


